

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**SC 90401**

---

**J. EDWARD McCULLOUGH, M.D. AND MID-AMERICA GASTRO-  
INTESTINAL CONSULTANTS, P.C.**

**Defendants - Appellants,**

**vs.**

**PHIL JOHNSON,**

**Plaintiff - Respondent.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE  
CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
HONORABLE GARY D. WITT, JUDGE**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL  
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

LELAND F. DEMPSEY MO #30756  
ASHLEY L. BAIRD MO #59068  
DEMPSEY & KINGSLAND, P.C.  
1100 Main Street, Suite 1860  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
Telephone (816) 421-6868  
Fax (816) 421-2610

**Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Missouri Association of Trial Attorneys**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....6

**I. THE GRANTING OF A NEW TRIAL BASED UPON JUROR  
NONDISCLOSURE IS AN ISSUE OF CRITICAL IMPORTANCE AND  
SHOULD BE LEFT TO THE DISCRETION OF THE TRIAL COURT AND  
THE COURT SHOULD NOT IMPOSE AN ARBITRARY “INTERNET  
SEARCH” REQUIREMENT UPON LITIGANTS DURING TRIAL.**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT HAS GREAT DISCRETION IN DETERMINING  
WHETHER TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL BASED UPON JUROR  
NONDISCLOSURE.**

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<u>Brines v. Cibis</u> , 882 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	7, 8
<u>McBurney v. Cameron</u> , 248 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2008).....	8
<u>Nadolski v. Ahmed</u> , 142 S.W.3d 755 (MO. Ct. App. 2004).	
<u>Williams v. Barnes Hospital</u> , 736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. banc 1987).....	8
<u>Wingate v. Lester E. Cox Medical Center</u> , 853 S.W.2d 912 (Mo. banc 1993).....	9
